SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

March 14, 2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 52 -53

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 151 — Work Session
SB 470 — Work Session
SB 150 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
52A 003 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:05 p.m.
SB 151 —- WORK SESSION

006 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A - C)

029 Chair Metsger

038 Sen. Vicki Walker, State Senator, Senate District #7

088 Chair Metsger

095 Sen. Walker

123 Sen. Monnes Anderson

140 Chair Metsger

141 Patrick Smith, Citizen, Eugene

173 Chair Metsger

174 Smith

186 Chair Metsger

189 Sen. Walker

200 Sen. Walker

216 Chair Metsger

219 Smith

220 Chair Metsger

224 Sen. Walker
52A 237 Sen. Monnes Anderson

242 Smith

253 Sen. Walker

258 Smith

260 Sen. Walker

286 Chair Metsger

288 Sen. Deckert

290 Sen. Walker



53A

SB 470 —- WORK SESSION

294
297
302
360
367
371
391
394
407
430
434
449

026
027

029
035
071
073
090
091
099

53A

125
160
165
174
175
176
198

204
205
206
209
210
212
213

214
216
217
219

228

238

Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Sen. L. George

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Sen. L. George

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

Chair Metsger

Arthur Fish, Business Incentives Coordinator, Oregon Economic
and Community Development Department, (OECDD)
Chair Metsger

John Phillips, Legislative Liaison Property Tax Division, Oregon
Department of Revenue

Chair Metsger

Phelps

Chair Metsger

Fish

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D)

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger

Mike Dewey, Executive Director, Oregon Cable

Telecommunications Association (OCTA)

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

Dewey

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 470-1
amendments dated 3/8/07.

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Monnes Anderson moves SB 470 AS
AMENDED WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION
as to passage and BE REFERRED to the
committee on Ways and Means by prior
reference.

VOTE: 4-1-0



239

AYE: 4 - Sen. L. George, Sen. Monnes Anderson, Sen.
Deckert, Sen. Metsger

NAY: 1 - Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger declares the motion CARRIED.

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

SB 150 - WORK SESSION

240

52B

52B

242
259
265

270

296
297
325
362
412
010
022
024
034
042
044
047

048
050

053
055
058
060
070
071
075
082
095
096
104
115
119

122

Pam Berrian, Telecommunications Program Manager, Central
Services, City of Eugene (EXHIBIT E)

Edwin B. Parker, Member, Oregon Telecommunications
Coordinating Council (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS G, H)

Chair Metsger

Mike Salsgiver, Deputy Director, Oregon Economic and

Community Development Department (OECDD)

John Wahrgren, Business Finance Manager, OECDD (EXHIBIT

)

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Salsgiver

Wahrgren

Salsgiver

Chair Metsger

Salsgiver

Wabhrgren

Salsgiver

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 150 -2
amendments dated 3/12/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Wahrgren

Sen. Deckert

Wahrgren

Sen. Deckert

Wahrgren

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

Wahrgren

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 150 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means by prior reference.

VOTE: 4-1-0

AYE: 4 - Sen. Monnes Anderson, Sen. L. George, Sen.



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

127
128
131
134
136
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Starr, Sen. Metsger

NAY: 1 - Sen. Deckert

Chair Metsger declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger

Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:13 p.m.

SB 151, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp

SB 151, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp

SB 151, -3 amendments, staff, 5 pp

SB 470, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp

SB 470, written testimony, staff, 1 p

SB 470, written testimony, staff, 3 pp

SB 150, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp

SB 150, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp

SB 150, modified -1 amendments, John Wahrgren, 4 pp



